HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX
Telephone:
Fax:
Website:

023 9247 4174
023 9248 0263
www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
Membership:

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pierce Jones, Pike and Rees

Meeting:

Governance & Audit Committee

Date:

Wednesday 1 July 2015

Time:

5.00 pm

Venue:

Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road,
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below:
Jo Barden-Hernandez
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services
23 June 2015
Contact Officer:

Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 6233
Email: tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk

Page

1

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.

2

1-4

Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held
on 3 March 2015.

3

Matters Arising
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous
meeting.

4

Declarations of Interest
i

5

Chairman's Report

6

External Audit Papers

5 - 52

7

Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2014-15

53 - 80

8

Review of the Council's Statement of Arrangements for
Managing Risks and Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from
the Executive Board

81 - 86

9

Code of Conduct Complaints

ii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE,
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk
Public Attendance and Participation
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact
officer for this agenda.
Disabled Access
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.
Emergency Procedure
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will
sound.
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO
No Smoking Policy
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.
Parking
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park
opposite the Plaza.

iii

Public
Service
Plaza

iv

Agenda Item
2
11
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
3 March 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 3 March 2015
Present
Councillor Smith K (Chairman)
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Tarrant and Shimbart (Standing Deputy)
41

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smallcorn and Wilson.

42

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on 2 December 2014 be approved as a correct record.

43

Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

44

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present.

45

Chairman's Report
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee.

46

External Audit Papers
The Committee considered four papers presented by Ernst and Young LLP.
Helen Thompson and Ian Young of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with
the report.
The Audit Progress Report informed the Committee that all work associated
with the 2013/14 audit had now been completed and an outline of the timetable
for the 2014/15 audit was provided.
The Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2013/14 related to the
audit of the Council’s 2013/14 grant claims.
The Scale Fee Variation Letter informed the Committee of a change to the
scale fee of the Council for 2014/15, and an agreed variation to the 2013/14 fee
included in the Annual Audit Letter which had been presented to the Committee
in September 2014.

Page 1

12

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
3 March 2015

The Local government Sector Briefing report summarised some of the current
issues facing the Local Government sector. The section on the future of local
government audit and the changes to the audit timetable were highlighted as
being particularly relevant to the Committee.
RESOLVED that the reports be noted.
47

Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 (January 2015)
The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership who joined the meeting for
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with
the report.
The paper provided an overview of internal audit activity against assurance
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and a summary of
the status of ‘live’ reports.
The Committee was pleased to note that good progress had been made in
achieving its performance targets and that no significant issues had been
identified.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

48

Internal Audit Plan 2015-16
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit
Partnership presented the Committee with Havant Borough Council’s Internal
Audit Plan 2015/16.The Plan ensured the most appropriate use of internal audit
resources in order to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk
management, internal control and governance arrangements.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 be approved.

49

Internal Audit Charter
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit
Partnership presented the Committee with the Internal Audit Charter for
2015/16. The Committee noted that the Charter defined the internal audit
activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector
Internal Auditing Standards.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter for 2015/16 be approved.

50

Codes and Protocols
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit
Partnership provided the Committee with updated codes and protocols, in line
with the Committee’s terms of reference and compliance with the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of practice on
managing the risk of fraud and corruption.

Page 2

13
Governance & Audit Committee (3.3.15)

The Committee requested that a future Councillor training session on the new
codes and protocols be held.
RECOMMENDED to Council that the following codes and protocols be
adopted:
•
•
•
•
•
51

Whistleblowing Policy;
Anti Bribery Policy;
Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy;
Anti Fraud and Corruption Response Plan; and
Anti Money Laundering Policy

Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board
The Committee noted a report from the Executive Head for Governance and
Logistics providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the
Executive Board, alongside the Health Check, in February 2015.
The Committee expressed an interest in being provided with further details of
the risks reviewed by the Executive Board. It was suggested that discussions
take place on how to further develop communications with the Committee
surrounding corporate risks.
RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint
Executive Board on 10 February 2015 be noted.

52

Code of Conduct Complaints
The Committee received an update on code of conduct complaints. During the
course of the discussions the Committee considered:
•

•
•
•
•

That the Chairman be requested to write to the Leader of East
Hampshire District Council expressing support for the need to strengthen
the standards regime;
A requirement for all Councillors to undertake a Disclosure Barring
Service (DBS) check;
The need to develop a social media code of conduct guide for
Councillors;
The possibility of Councillors lobbying local MPs to request Parliament to
strengthen the standards regime; and
What training was provided to staff who used social media for Council
business.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.28 pm

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Agenda Item 6
NON-EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
Governance and Audit Committee

1 July 2015

EXTERNAL AUDIT PAPERS - HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
Accountant (Financial & Governance)
FOR INFORMATION
Portfolio: FINANCE
Key Decision: No

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To outline the papers to be presented by Ernst & Young LLP.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

We ask the Committee to note the content of the reports attached to
this paper.

3.0

Summary

3.1

To fulfil our responsibilities as your external auditor we are required to
present formally the papers attached to this report to those charged
with governance.

4.0

Reports

4.1

Audit Progress Report
The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance and Audit
Committee with an overview of the stage we have reached in your
2014/15 audit.

4.2

Audit Plan 2014/15
The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance and Audit
Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and
scope for the 2014/15 audit. The Audit Plan has been agreed with the
Executive Head of Governance and Logistics.

4.3

Audit Fee Letter 2015/16
This letter confirms the audit work and associated fee that we propose
for the 2015/16 financial year. The fee was set by the Audit

Page 5

Commission and has been agreed with the Executive Head of
Governance and Logistics.
4.4

LG Sector Briefing
The purpose of this report is to summarise some of the current issues
facing the Local Government sector and is for information only.
We would like to highlight the section on accounting, auditing and
governance as being of particular relevance to the Council.

5.0

Implications

5.1

Resources: No direct implications

5.2

Legal: No direct implications

5.3

Strategy: No direct implications

5.4

Risks: No direct implications

5.5

Communications: No direct implications

5.6

For the Community: No direct implications

6.0

Consultation: Executive Head of Governance & Logistics

6.1

Appendices:
1. Audit Progress Report
2. Audit Plan 2014/15
3. Audit Fee Letter 2015/16
4. LG Sector Briefing

Contact Officer:
Job Title:
Telephone:
E-Mail:

Kevin Harlow
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader
01730 234125
kevin.harlow@easthants.gov.uk

Page 6

Havant Borough Council
Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report
July 2015

Page 7

Page 8

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

1 July 2015

Governance and Audit Committee
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

Audit Progress Report
We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.
It sets out the work we have completed since our last report to the Committee. Its purpose is to provide
the Committee with an overview of the 2014/15 audit. This Progress Report is a key mechanism in
ensuring that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.
Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the
Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other
professional requirements.
We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are
other matters which you consider may influence our audit.
Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
Director
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Page 9

Page 10

Contents
Work completed 2014/15 ......................................................................2
Work completed 2015/16 ......................................................................3
Timetable 2014/15 .................................................................................4
[...]
de the Governance & Audit Committee with a basis to review our
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2014/15 audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice, Standing Guidance, auditing standards and
other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service
expectations.
This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective
audit for the Council, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks.
We welcome the opportunity to discuss this plan with you on 1 July 2015 and to understand whether
there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.
Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Page 18

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A
list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Contents

Contents
1.

Overview ..................................................................................................................... 2

2.

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 ............................................................ 4

3.

Financial statement risks ........................................................................................... 5

4.

Economy, efficiency and effectiveness ..................................................................... 7

5.

Our audit process and strategy.................................................................................. 8

6.

Independence............................................................................................................ 12

Appendix A

Fees ...................................................................
[...]
he Audit Commission on 31
March 2015. Our contract will now be overseen by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), an
independent company set up by the Local Government Association, until it ends in 2017 (or 2020 if
extended by the Department of Communities and Local Government).
The responsibility for publishing the statutory Code of Audit Practice, under which we will conduct our
audit work, has transferred to the National Audit Office.
Indicative audit fee
The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit planning set out in the National Audit Office’s Code of
Audit Practice for the audit of local public bodies, applying from 2015/16 audits.
The audit fee covers the:
x

x

x

audit of the financial statements;
value for money conclusion; and
whole of government accounts.

For the 2015/16 financial year the Audit Commission set the scale fee for each audited body prior to its
closure. The scale fee is based on the fee initially set in the Audit Commission’s 2012 procurement
exercise, reduced by 25% following the further tendering of contracts in March 2014. It is not liable to
increase during the remainder of our contract without a change in the scope of our audit responsibilities.
The 2015/16 scale fee is based on certain assumptions, including:
x

the overall level of risk in relation to the audit of the financial statements is not significantly different
from that of the prior year;

Page 37

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multidisciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further details
can be found at 
[...]
ed fee
2014/15
£

Actual fee
2013/14
£

46,800
9,240

62,400
17,840

64,083
12,320

Page 38

3

Any additional work that we may agree to undertake (outside of the Code of Audit Practice) will be
separately negotiated and agreed with you in advance.
Billing
The indicative audit fee will be billed in 4 quarterly instalments of £14,010, starting in July 2015.
Audit plan
Our plan is expected to be issued in June 2016. This will communicate any significant financial
statement risks identified, planned audit procedures to respond to those risks and any changes in fee. It
will also set out the significant risks identified in relation to the value for money conclusion. Should we
need to make any significant amendments to the audit fee during the course of the audit, we will discuss
this in the first instance with the Executive Head of Governance and Logistics and, if necessary, prepare
a report outlining the reasons for the fee change for discussion with the Governance and Audit
Committee.
Audit team
The key members of the audit team for the 2015/16 financial year are:

Helen Thompson
Director

Ian Young
Manager

HThompson2@uk.ey.com

Tel: 07974 007332

IYoung@uk.ey.com

Tel: 07867 152505

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If at any time you would like to discuss
with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are
receiving, please contact me. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our
Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint
carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied
with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
Audit Director
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Page 39

4

cc.

Jane Eaton, Executive Head of Governance and Logistics
Councillor Ken Smith, Chairman 
[...]
emfala]k&

=Qj]^]jklgl`]_dgZYdgj_YfarYlagf$Yf\eYqj]^]jlggf]gjegj]$g^l`]
e]eZ]jÕjekg^=jfklQgmf_?dgZYdDaeal]\$]Y[`g^o`a[`akYk]hYjYl]
d]_Yd]flalq&=jfklQgmf_?dgZYdDaeal]\$YMC[gehYfqdaeal]\Zq
_mYjYfl]]$\g]kfglhjgna\]k]jna[]klg[da]flk&>gjegj]af^gjeYlagfYZgml
gmjgj_YfarYlagf$hd]Yk]nakal]q&[ge&

=jfklQgmf_DDH

L`]MC^aje=jfklQgmf_DDHakYdaeal]\daYZadalqhYjlf]jk`ahj]_akl]j]\af=f_dYf\Yf\OYd]k
oal`j]_akl]j]\fmeZ]jG;+(((()Yf\akYe]eZ]j^ajeg^=jfklQgmf_?dgZYdDaeal]\&
=jfklQgmf_DDH$)Egj]Dgf\gfHdY[]$Dgf\gf$K=)*9>&
¡*()-=jfklQgmf_DDH&HmZdak`]\afl`]MC&
9ddJa_`lkJ]k]jn]\&
=<Fgf]

)-1,,)(&af\\ MC!(+')-&9jlogjcZq;j]Ylan]K]jna[]k?jgmh<]ka_f&
Afdaf]oal`=QÌk[geeale]fllgeafaeak]alkaehY[lgfl`]]fnajgfe]fl$l`ak\g[me]fl
`YkZ]]fhjafl]\gfhYh]joal`Y`a_`j][q[d]\[gfl]fl&
Af^gjeYlagfafl`akhmZda[Ylagfakafl]f\]\lghjgna\]gfdqY_]f]jYdgmldaf]g^l`]kmZb][lk[gn]j]\&
Alk`gmd\f]al`]jZ]j]_Yj\]\Yk[gehj]`]fkan]fgjkm^^a[a]fl^gjeYcaf_\][akagfk$fgjk`gmd\alZ]
mk]\afhdY[]g^hjg^]kkagfYdY\na[]&=jfklQgmf_DDHY[[]hlkfgj]khgfkaZadalq^gjYfqdgkkYjakaf_
^jgeYfqY[lagflYc]fgjfgllYc]fZqYfqgf]mkaf_l`akeYl]jaYd&

]q&[ge'mc

Page 52

Agenda Item 7
NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

1 July 2015

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2014-15
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership

ITEM NO

FOR DECISION
Portfolio: Governance and Logistics – Cllr Michael Wilson
Key Decision: No

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee
with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of
the Council’s framework of risk management, internal control and governance
for the year ending 31 March 2015.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the Chief Internal
Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 2014-15.

3.0

Summary

3.1

In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is
required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system
of internal control to inform the production of the Annual Governance
Statement.

3.2

The Annual Report for 2014-15 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the system of internal control and summarises
audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 31 March
2015.

3.3

The Governance and Audit Committee’s attention is drawn to the following
points:
o Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards during 2014/15;
o The revised internal audit plan for 2014/15 has been substantially
delivered;

Page 53

o The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and
management control is considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing has
demonstrated controls to be working in practice; and
o Where internal audit work identified areas where management controls
could be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were not
fully followed, appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for
improvement were agreed with the responsible managers.
4.0

Implications

4.1

Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The
audit plan consisted of 380 audit days and remained fluid throughout the year
to meet the changing needs of the Council.

4.2

Legal:
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

4.3

Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance
processes.

4.4

Risks:
The audit needs assessment follows a risk based audit approach taking
cognisance of the Council’s risk register.

4.5

Communications:
None directly from this report.

4.6

Customers and Community:
None directly from this report although improvements to controls and
governance arrangements will ensure more efficient and effective service
delivery.

4.7

Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA):
N/A

5.0

Consultation

5.1

The report has been discussed and approved by the Management Team who
met at the Executive Board on 16 June 2015.

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2014/15
Agreed and signed off by:
Legal Services: Shirley Shaw 16 June 2015
Finance: Jane Eaton 16 June 2015

Page 54

Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: Jane Eaton 16 June 2015
Contact Officer:
Job Title:
Telephone:
E-Mail:

Neil Pitman
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
01962 845139
neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk

Page 55

Appendix 1

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion
2014 - 15
Havant Borough Council

Page 56

Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2014-15

Contents
Section

Page

Page 57

1.

Role of Internal Audit

3

2.

Internal Audit Approach

4

3.

Internal Audit Opinion

5

4.

Internal Audit Coverage and Output

5.

Significant Issues Arising

6.

Anti Fraud and Corruption

9-11

7.

Quality Assurance and Improvement

11-12

8.

Disclosure of Non-Conformance

12

9.

Quality control

13

10.

Internal Audit Performance

13

11.

Acknowledgement

14

Quality Assessment & Improvement Programme

15

6-7
8

Appendices
A

Page 2

Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2014-15

1. Role of Internal Audit
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which states
that a relevant body must:
‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’

The standards for ‘proper practices’ in relation to internal audit are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 [the
Standards].

Page 58

The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an:

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations operations. It helps an
organisa
[...]
 be used by
the Council to inform its governance statement. The annual opinion concludes on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s
framework of governance, risk management and control.
In giving this opinion, assurance can never be absolute and therefore, only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major
weaknesses in the processes reviewed. In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have based my opinion on:

Page 60

written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of the year (assurance & consultancy);
results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ internal audit work;
the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate;
the extent of resources available to deliver the internal audit work;
the quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent of compliance with the Standards; and
the proportion of Havant Borough Council’s audit need that has been covered within the period.

Audit Opinion
I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and
effectiveness of Havant Borough Council’s internal control environment.
In my opinion, Havant Borough Council’s framework of governance, risk management and management control is ‘Adequate’ and
audit testing has demonstrated controls to be working in practice.
Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree appropriate
corrective actions and a timescale for improvement.

Page 5

Havant Borough Council – Annual Report 2014-15

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output
The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to support
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.
Work has been planned and performed so
as to obtain sufficient information and
explanation considered necessary in
[...]
Audit Partnership

Implementation
Outstanding to be
actioned by
September 2015

Group Audit Manager

Complete

Head of Southern Internal
Audit Partnership

Outstanding to be
actioned by December
2015

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80

Agenda Item 8

NON EXEMPT
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE 1 July 2015

REPORT TITLE – Review of the Council’s Statement of Arrangements for
Managing Risks and Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the
Executive Board
Report by Jane Eaton, Executive Head: Governance and Logistics
FOR NOTING
Cabinet Lead for Governance & Logistics
Key Decision: No

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.0

Risk is a part of life and of business. If the Council avoided risk it would not be able
to deliver its services or achieve its ambitions outlined in the Corporate Strategy.
Risk management is a way of understanding, evaluating and mitigating risks to
ensure we can achieve the Council’s objectives. Efficient organisations have clear
frameworks and processes led from Board level. The Council’s Constitution
names the Governance & Audit Committee as the Councillor board responsible for
managing risk.

1.1

The details of how the Council manages risk are outlined in the statement of
arrangements for managing risk. The Governance & Audit Committee reviews this
statement every year in June. In their role as the Councillor body overseeing the
way Council officers manage risk the Governance & Audit Committee reviews the
highest risks remaining in the Council after each management meeting.

1.2

This report gives the Committee the updated annual statement to review and gives
an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the Executive Board in,
alongside the Health Check, in May. The report also updates the Committee on
progress made against their request for more detail on the Council’s risk registers
made at their last meeting.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

The Committee notes Council’s arrangements for the management of risk for the
year 2015/16.

2.2

The Committee notes the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint
Executive Board on 26 May.

Page 81

NON EXEMPT
3.0

Summary

3.1

This report gives the Committee the annual risk statement to review and tells the
Committee about the risks the Executive Board felt remained high after mitigation
at their last review meeting.

4.0

Subject of Report

4.1

To ensure everyone who works for the Council understands the importance of risk
identification and management we have a statement of arrangements for managing
risk. We review this statement every year. The 2015/16 statement of arrangements
is an appendix to this report (see appendix A). In their role as the Councillor body
overseeing the way Council officers manage risk the Governance & Audit
Committee receives this document annually.

4.2

To oversee the effectiveness of risk management the Governance & Audit
Committee note the most important risks facing the Council at the last quarterly
review of the risk registers by the Executive Board. The last quarterly review was
on 26 May 2015.

4.3

The only risk showing red on our risk matrix (see appendix A, paragraph A6) after
mitigation was a “Poor understanding or poor approach to competitive landscape
for services leading to missed opportunities leading to too expensive or old
fashioned services.” The Joint Executive Board felt this remained a high risk in the
competitive dialogue phase of the 5 districts’ contract and in the consultation phase
into the future of waste collection, landscape and open spaces, crematoria, public
convenience and street cleaning. The Board has mitigated the risks around these
services by appointing specialists in these services to the roles of Executive Head:
Environmental Services and a Strategic Procurement Manager. The 5 Councils’
tendering exercise also has specialist legal, commercial and project management
consultants supporting the project. Havant shares the cost of these officers with
the other

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
1 July 2015 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 1 July 2015 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pike and Rees 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pierce Jones. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 3 March 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Matters Arising  
 
The Committee requested an update on the planned training session on the 
new codes and protocols recently adopted by the Council. 
 
It was confirmed that the Chairman had written a letter to the Leader of East 
Hampshire District Council expressing support for his recent meeting with Lord 
Bew to discuss strengthening the standards regime. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

5 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee. 
 

6 External Audit Papers  
 
The Committee considered four papers presented by Ian Young of Ernst and 
Young LLP who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered 
members’ questions in connection with the papers. 
 
The Audit Progress Report provided the Committee with an overview of the 
stage reached in the 2014/15 audit and an outline of their plans for the 
remainder of the year. 
 
The Audit Plan 2014/15 provided a basis for the Committee to review the 
proposed audit approach and scope for the year. The areas due to be focused 
on were noted along with an assessment of the financial statement risks and 
any follow-up issues identified during the interim audit. 
 



2 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
1 July 2015 

 

The Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 confirmed the audit work and associated fee 
proposed for the 2015/16 financial year. It was confirmed that the fee had been 
reduced by 25% following a tendering of contracts in March 2014.The fee had 
been set by the Audit Commission and agreed with the Executive Head of 
Governance and Logistics. 
 
The Local Government Sector Briefing report summarised some of the current 
issues facing the sector. The section on accounting, auditing and governance 
was highlighted as being particularly relevant to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the papers be noted. 
 

7 Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership who joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered members’ questions. 
 
The paper provided the Committee with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk 
management, internal control and governance for the year ending 31 March 
2015. The Committee noted the following key points: 
 

• Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2014/15; 

 

• The revised internal audit plan for 2014/15 had been substantially 
delivered; 
 

• The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control was considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing 
had demonstrated controls to be working in practice; and 
 

• Where internal audit identified areas where management controls could 
be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were not fully 
followed, appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement 
had been agreed with responsible managers. 
 

RESOLVED that the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 
2014/15 be approved. 
 

8 Review of the Council's Statement of Arrangements for Managing Risks 
and Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board  
 
The Committee noted a report from the Executive Head for Governance and 
Logistics providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the 
Executive Board, alongside the Health Check, in May. The report also provided 
an update on progress made following the Committee’s request at the last 
meeting for more detail on the Council’s risk register. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



  3 
 

Governance & Audit Committee (1.7.15) 
 
 

(1) The Council’s arrangements for the management of risk for the year 
2015/16 be noted; and 

 
(2) The most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint Executive Board 

on 26 May 2015 be noted. 
 

9 Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
The Committee considered an update on the current situation regarding code of 
conduct complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.53 pm 

 


